

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**CrIA(D) 23/2024 CrIM(482/2024)**

**UT TH. POLICE STATION KREERI ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)**

Through: Ms Maha Majeed, AC vice  
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG  
Vs.

**BASHIR AHMED BHAT ...Respondent(s)**

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDE R**

05.05.2026

1. As per the report submitted by the SHO, Police Station, Kheeri Baramulla, the respondent has been served with a notice in the District Jail, Kathua, where he is presently lodged in some other case.
2. Despite notice, he has not engaged the services of the counsel.
3. In these circumstances, the Secretary, DLSA, Kathua shall establish contact with the respondent and ensure that requisite legal aid is made available to him.
4. A copy of this order be served to the Secretary, DLSA, Kathua alongwith the complete paper book for compliance.
5. Notice to Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Advocate as well, who had appeared for the respondent in the application for condonation of delay.
6. List on 04.07.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**

05.05.2026

"ARIF"